submits that there is no factual or legal error in the 

entire proceedings and the OA deserves to be 

dismissed.   

6. The charge framed against the applicant reads as 

under:- 

“...has acted as an instrument in fraudulently 
generated the cash receipts of Rs.21,850/- 
(Rupees twenty one thousand eight hundred 
fifty only) on 27th, 28th, 30th and 31st January, 
2012 on account user charges without their 
reflection and accounted of money in the 
Main Account.” 

7. The allegation against the applicant is that he was 

instrumental in fraudulently generating the cash

[...]

Article of Charge:- 

That the said Shri Vinod Singh Rana, Lower 

Division Clerk while functioning as Assistant 

Cashier at Central Admission Counter of the 

Institute has acted as an instrument in 

fraudulently generated the cash receipts of 

Rs. 21,850/- (Rupees Twenty One Thousand 

Eight Hundred Fifty Only.) On 27th, 28th, 30th 

and 31st January 2012 on account user 

charges without their reflection and accounted 

of money in the Main Account.  This act of 

Shri Vinod Singh Rana, LDC is in violation of 

CCS (Conduct) Rules. 1964 and he is 

responsible for gross misconduct on his part.